Capitol Square Review and Advisory Board

Agency Fees - 01/31/2025

Use of underground parking garage

Application for a permit to use capitol

buildings/grounds

After-hours Statehouse tour
Boarding house style lunch
Boarding house style dinner

After-hours-evening group tour

School lunch

Student gift bag

Wedding — cermony and reception
Wedding — ceremony only
Wedding — reception only

Nonprofit organization event application

permit fee
Event — staff labor

Event — security

Event — indoor/small sound system

Event — large outdoor sound system

Event — microphones

Event — media plug box
Event — DVD/CD player
Event — projector and screen

Event — teleconferencing

Event — monitor

Event — electrical distribution box

Event — keyboard

105.41
105.41

*Contact LSC for more information about this fee.

128-4-03
128-4-03

128-4-03
128-4-03
128-4-03
128-4-03
128-4-03
128-4-03
128-4-03
128-4-03
128-4-03
128-4-03

128-4-03
128-4-03

128-4-03
128-4-03
128-4-03
128-4-03
128-4-03
128-4-03
128-4-03
128-4-03
128-4-03
128-4-03

not specified
$50.00

$20.00/tour guide
$14.95/person
$19.95/person
$120.00
$5.00/person
$1.00-$5.00
$8,000.00
$3,500.00
$4,500.00

$50.00

$35.00/staff person

$45.00/security staff
person

$100.00
$200.00
$25.00-$30.00
$50.00

$25.00

$150.00

$25.00
$75.00-$100.00
$100.00

$50.00

Yes, by rule
Yes, by rule

Yes, by rule
Yes, by rule
Yes, by rule
Yes, by rule
Yes, by rule
Yes, by rule
Yes, by rule
Yes, by rule
Yes, by rule
Yes, by rule

Yes, by rule
Yes, by rule

Yes, by rule
Yes, by rule
Yes, by rule
Yes, by rule
Yes, by rule
Yes, by rule
Yes, by rule
Yes, by rule
Yes, by rule
Yes, by rule

As Needed
As Needed

As Needed
As Needed
As Needed
As Needed
As Needed
As Needed
As Needed
As Needed
As Needed
As Needed

As Needed
As Needed

As Needed
As Needed
As Needed
As Needed
As Needed
As Needed
As Needed
As Needed
As Needed
As Needed



Capitol Square Review and Advisory Board Agency Fees - 01/31/2025

Event —risers 128-4-03 $20.00 Yes, by rule As Needed
Event — tables 128-4-03 $6.00-$10.00 Yes, by rule As Needed
Event — chairs 128-4-03 $1.00-$3.00 Yes, by rule As Needed
Event — podium 128-4-03 $10.00 Yes, by rule As Needed
Event — backdrop 128-4-03 $50.00 Yes, by rule As Needed
Event — pipe and drape 128-4-03 $5.00/ft Yes, by rule As Needed
Event — poles and bases 128-4-03 $20.00/set Yes, by rule As Needed
Event — rope and stanchion 128-4-03 $6.00/set Yes, by rule As Needed
Event — sign stanchions 128-4-03 $10.00 Yes, by rule As Needed
Event — easel 128-4-03 $3.00 Yes, by rule As Needed
Event — display grids 128-4-03 $10.00 Yes, by rule As Needed
Event — coat racks 128-4-03 $10.00 Yes, by rule As Needed
Event — megaphone 128-4-03 $10.00 Yes, by rule As Needed
Standard press conference package 128-4-03 $170.00 Yes, by rule As Needed
Light indoor press conference package 128-4-03 $145.00 Yes, by rule As Needed
Standard outdoor press conference package 128-4-03 $200.00 Yes, by rule As Needed
Event — literature table package 128-4-03 $75.00 Yes, by rule As Needed

*Contact LSC for more information about this fee.




