Capitol Square Review and Advisory Board Agency Fees - 01/31/2025								
Description	Revised Code	Administrative	Fee	Authority to raise	Recurring			
Use of underground parking garage	105.41	128-4-03	not specified	Yes, by rule	As Needed			
Application for a permit to use capitol buildings/grounds	105.41	128-4-03	\$50.00	Yes, by rule	As Needed			
After-hours Statehouse tour		128-4-03	\$20.00/tour guide	Yes, by rule	As Needed			
Boarding house style lunch		128-4-03	\$14.95/person	Yes, by rule	As Needed			
Boarding house style dinner		128-4-03	\$19.95/person	Yes, by rule	As Needed			
After-hours-evening group tour		128-4-03	\$120.00	Yes, by rule	As Needed			
School lunch		128-4-03	\$5.00/person	Yes, by rule	As Needed			
Student gift bag		128-4-03	\$1.00-\$5.00	Yes, by rule	As Needed			
Wedding – cermony and reception		128-4-03	\$8,000.00	Yes, by rule	As Needed			
Wedding – ceremony only		128-4-03	\$3,500.00	Yes, by rule	As Needed			
Wedding – reception only		128-4-03	\$4,500.00	Yes, by rule	As Needed			
Nonprofit organization event application permit fee		128-4-03	\$50.00	Yes, by rule	As Needed			
Event – staff labor		128-4-03	\$35.00/staff person	Yes, by rule	As Needed			
Event – security		128-4-03	\$45.00/security staff person	Yes, by rule	As Needed			
Event – indoor/small sound system		128-4-03	\$100.00	Yes, by rule	As Needed			
Event – large outdoor sound system		128-4-03	\$200.00	Yes, by rule	As Needed			
Event – microphones		128-4-03	\$25.00-\$30.00	Yes, by rule	As Needed			
Event – media plug box		128-4-03	\$50.00	Yes, by rule	As Needed			
Event – DVD/CD player		128-4-03	\$25.00	Yes, by rule	As Needed			
Event – projector and screen		128-4-03	\$150.00	Yes, by rule	As Needed			
Event – teleconferencing		128-4-03	\$25.00	Yes, by rule	As Needed			
Event – monitor		128-4-03	\$75.00-\$100.00	Yes, by rule	As Needed			
Event – electrical distribution box		128-4-03	\$100.00	Yes, by rule	As Needed			
Event – keyboard		128-4-03	\$50.00	Yes, by rule	As Needed			

Capitol Square Review and Advisory Board Agency Fees - 01/31/202							
Description	Revised Code	Administrative	Fee	Authority to raise	Recurring		
Event – risers		128-4-03	\$20.00	Yes, by rule	As Needed		
Event – tables		128-4-03	\$6.00-\$10.00	Yes, by rule	As Needed		
Event – chairs		128-4-03	\$1.00-\$3.00	Yes, by rule	As Needed		
Event – podium		128-4-03	\$10.00	Yes, by rule	As Needed		
Event – backdrop		128-4-03	\$50.00	Yes, by rule	As Needed		
Event – pipe and drape		128-4-03	\$5.00/ft	Yes, by rule	As Needed		
Event – poles and bases		128-4-03	\$20.00/set	Yes, by rule	As Needed		
Event – rope and stanchion		128-4-03	\$6.00/set	Yes, by rule	As Needed		
Event – sign stanchions		128-4-03	\$10.00	Yes, by rule	As Needed		
Event – easel		128-4-03	\$3.00	Yes, by rule	As Needed		
Event – display grids		128-4-03	\$10.00	Yes, by rule	As Needed		
Event – coat racks		128-4-03	\$10.00	Yes, by rule	As Needed		
Event – megaphone		128-4-03	\$10.00	Yes, by rule	As Needed		
Standard press conference package		128-4-03	\$170.00	Yes, by rule	As Needed		
Light indoor press conference package		128-4-03	\$145.00	Yes, by rule	As Needed		
Standard outdoor press conference package		128-4-03	\$200.00	Yes, by rule	As Needed		
Event – literature table package		128-4-03	\$75.00	Yes, by rule	As Needed		